framework issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board ("MASB") with effect from
1 January 2012. This MFRS framework was introduced by the MASB in order to converge
Malaysia's existing Financial Reporting Standards ("FRS") framework with International
Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRSs") issued by the International Accounting Standards
Board.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in these
quarterly financial statements are consistent with those adopted in the most recent annual
audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2011 except for the financial
effects upon first-time adoption of MFRSs.

Upon first-time adoption of MFRSs, the Group applied MFRS 1 First-time Adoption of
Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards, resulting in a reclassification of certain assets
presented in the opening MFRS consolidated statement of financial position with no
consequential effects on reported profits or equity in the comparative period. The effects of
this first-time adoption of MFRS 1 are as follows:

Comparative balances as at 1 January 2011

 As previously
reported
RM’000

Effects of transition
to MFRSs
RM’000

As
restated
RM’000

Property, plant and equipment 580,225 (3,646) 576,579

Intangible assets 54,653   3,646 58,299

Comparative balances as at 31 December 2011

 As previously
reported
RM’000

Effects of transition
to MFRSs
RM’000

As
restated
RM’000

Property, plant and equipment 526,644 (2,622) 524,022

Intangible assets 98,335   2,622 100,957

The comparative information for the relevant period in the condensed consolidated
statements of cash flows have been restated as follows:-

 As previously
reported
RM’000

Effects of transition
to MFRSs
RM’000

As
restated
RM’000

Purchases of property, plant
and equipment

(5,972) 174 (5,798)

Purchases of intangible assets -   (174) (174)

Star Publications (Malaysia) Berhad (10894-D)

 9

Notes to the interim financial report

A2. Seasonal or cyclical factors

 The operations of our major business segment are generally affected by the major festive
seasons.

A3. Unusual items

 There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows
during the financial period ended 31 March 2012.

A4. Changes in estimates

 There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years that have

a material effect on the current quarter.